COMPETITION TRIBUNAL
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Case No; 017038

In the matter between:

The Competition Commission Applicant
and
Stefanutti Stocks Holdings Ltd Respondent
Panel: N Manoim (Presiding Member), Y Carrim
(Tribunal Member) and T Madima (Tribunal
Member)
Heard on: 18 July 2013
Decided on: ' 22 July 2013
Order

The Tribunal hereby confirms the order as agreed to and proposed by the
Competition Commission and the respondent, annexed hereto marked “A”.

A

Présidingéi\?]émber
N Manoim |/

Concurring: Y.Carrimand T-Madima




THE COMPETITION TRIBUNAL OF 8OUTH AFRICA
MELD iM PRETORIA

CT Caze No:

GG Case No: 200BFebaz 7o/ ZHITSE
Application for confirmation of a consent agreement : _, plasiig
o 2013 -6~ 2 &
_ _ RECEIVED BY: M alom-
in the matter between: ' ;
. . TIME: ) C;}I ‘ge
THE COMPETITION COMMISSION |  Applicant
and
~ STEFANUTTI STOCKS HOLDINGE LIMITED Respondent

CONSENT AGREEMENT IN TERKS OF SECTION 49D READ WTH SECTION
| sapi){e)ii) AB REED WITH SECTION 56(1)5) OF THE CORPETITION ACT, 1988 (ACT
NC. 88 OF 1998), AS AMENDED, SETWEEN THE COMPETIHON COMBISSION AND
STEFANUTT STOCKS HOLDINGS LIGITED, IN REGARD TO CONTRAVENTIONS OF
SECTION 4B OF THE COMFPETITION ACT, 19988

PREAMEBUR

VIHEREAS the Competition Commission is empowersd 1o, infer alia, investigate alleged

contraventions of the Competition Act, 1998,

YWHEREAS the Compelition Commissicn is empowered to, infer afia, conclude conssnt

agreements in terms of saction 49D of the Competition Act, 1995

TR R

‘e"?FE"—'WT;ES"Eh'ﬁ”'C:Dm'p'etitianfﬁammissien has invited firms in the construction indusiry fo .

engage in settlement of confraventions of the Compeﬁticsn Act, 1998,

\WHEJ’&RE&S ‘stefanutti Stocks Hoidings Limited {"Stefanutt”) has accepted the Invitation

and has agrééé"to settle in accordance with the terms of the mvitation;




NOW T‘h"‘“‘?Eiﬂf{E the Competition Commission and Stefanuiti hereby agree that
application be made to the Competition Tribunal for the confirmation of this consent
agreemerit as an arder of the Competition Tribunal in terms of section 49D as read with
sactons 58(1)a)(il} and §8(1)(b) of the Competition Act, 1998.

4. Definitions

For the purposes of this consent agreement, uniess the context indicates ctherwise, the

faliowing definitions shall apply:
1.1 "Act” means the Competition Act, 1_998 fAct No. 89 af 1698), as amended;

1.2“C¥FTP means the anstructlcn Fast Track Process announced by the
Commission on 1 February 2011 fo fast wack the settiement process and 10

resolve the Cammission’s investigations into the construction zndustry, B

13CIDE Regulations® refers fo the Construction mdustry Development
Regutations, 2004 {as amended) (Governmert Natice No.692 of §-June 2004,
published in Government Gazetta No.26427 of 9 June 2004);.

1.4°CL# means the Comm[ssmn £ Cerporate Leniency Policy {(Government
Natice No., 628 of 23 May 2008, published in Govemnment Gazette No. 31064
of 23 May 2008};

1.5 “Commission” means the Gompetition Cormmission of South Africa, a statutory '
body established in terms of section 19 of the Act, with fts principal place of
bustnéss at 1% F!oor, Mutayo Building {Block C), the dti Campus, 77 Meintjies

- Street, Sunnyside, Protoria, Gauteng;

1.6 "Commissiones” means the Commissicner of the Competition Commission,

appomted in terms Df sechon 22 of the Acl;

""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" -7 *Complsints” mean.s the complaints inifiated by the Commissicner of the

Competition Cornmission in terms of section 468 of the Act under case

numbers 2009Febd279 and 20098epd641;

4 g*"Consent Agreement’ means this agreement duly signed and conciuded




between the Commission and Stefanutti Stocks Holdings Limited (“Stefanutti’);

1.8 “Cover Price” means generally, a price that is provided by a firm that wishes to

win a tender to a firm that does not wish to do so, in order that the firm that does

not wish to win the tender may submit a higher price; or & price that is provzded

by a fimn that does not wish o win a tender fo a firm that does wish to win that

tender in order that the firm that wishes to win the tender may submif a tower

price.

1.10 ‘invitation” means the tnvitation to Firms in the Construction industry 1o

1

engage in seﬁiement of contraventions of the Campetition Act, as publishied on
the website of the Commission on 1 February 2011;

“P;arties” means the Commissicn and Siefanutti;

142 "P: escribed p*ohtbsted pmcaces refers to prohibited restrictive horizontal

practices relating to the consiruction industry that ars contemplated in section
A{1)(b) of the Act and that ceased after 30 November 1998, but more than
“three years before the complaints were initiated; '

1.13 “Mon-prescrived prohibied practices” refers to prohibited  restriclive

horizontal practices relating to the construction industry that are contemplated
in section 4{1)(®) of the Act and.that are sn-going or had not ceased three
years before the complainis were nitiated, as contempleted in section &7 of

“~ the Act;

144 “Respondent’ means Stafanuth;

115 “Stefapuil” means Stefanulti Stocks Holdings Limited; a company

mcerporated under the laws of the Republic of South Africa with its principal
placa of business at Protec Park. corner Zuurfontsin Avenue and Oranjerivier

Drive, Chisorkep Kermpton Park, East Rand.

1 46 ‘Subsector' refars to the classes of construction work defined in Schedule 3

of the CIDB Regulations, substituted by Government Notice No. 8986 of 14
_ November 2008, published in Government Gazette No. 31803 of 14

1%




Nov_ember 2008;

117 “Tribunal’ means the Competition Tribunal cf South Africa, a statutory bedy '

established in terms of section 26 of the Act, with its principal place of
business at 39 Fioor, Mulayo building (Block C), the dti Campué, 77 Meintjies
~ Street, Sunnyside, Pretoria, Gauteng.

2. The Complainis

21 On 10 February 2009 the Commission inifiated a complaint n terms'of section

498(1) of the Act into alieged prohibited practices relating to colusive conduct in
the construction of the stadiums for the 2010 FIFA Soceer Worid Cup against
Grinaker-LTA (the ccnstructzon operating business unit of Aveng), Group Five
Limited, Basil Read {Pty} Ltd, WBHO Canstruction (Pty) Ltd, Murray & Roberts
Limited, Stefanutti Stocks Hoidings Lim;ted,ﬂ_interbe_tcn Abu Dhabi nv fic and
Bouygues Construction SA.

2 5-kraddifion, on 01 September 2009, foflowing the recsipt of applications for

jmmunity in terms of the CLP, the Commission initiated a Complaint in terms of
section &98(1) of the Act into particutar prohibited practices relating fo concuct
in construction pro;ects by the firms listed below. The Gompiaznt concerned

alleged contraventions of section 4(1){b) of the Act as regards price fixing,
market allocation and collusive tendering. The investigation was initiated against
the following firms: Grinaker LTA Ltd, Aveng (Africa) Lid, Stefanuti Stocks
Hoidmgs errted Group Five Lid, Murray & Raoberls, Concor Lid. G. Liviero &
Son Building (Pty) Ltd, Giuricich Coastal Projects (Pty} L Hachtief

~ Construction AG, Dura So!etanche—Bachy (Pty) Lid, Nishimatsu Construction Co

Lid, Esorfranki Ltd. VNA Filings CC, Redio Geotechnics (Pty) Lid, Diabor Lid,
Gauteng Piing (Pty) Lid, Fairbrother Geotechnical CC, Geomechanics CC,
Wilson Bayly Holmes-Cvoon Ltd"and other comsfruction firms, inciuding joint

yanturas.




3. The lnvitziion io Eirms in the Construction Industry ic Engdge in Setilement of

Contreventions of the Act

3.1

3.2

3.3

The Commission's investigation of the Compla’mts, as well as several other of
the Comission's invesfigations In the construction industry, led ihe
Commission to believe that thers was widespread coliusion in contravention
of section 4(1){(b)(ii} of the Actin {he construction industry.

Section 4(1)(b) provides-
“4, Restrictive horizontal practices prohibited

(1) An aqreement hetween, or conceried practice by, firms, or a decision by

an association_of firms, is prohibifed if it is befween parfies in a_horizontal

refaticnship and i —

(a) it has the effect of substanfia!&f preventing, or lessening, compeiition in a
markef, unless a parly fo the agreement, concerted practice, or dec;ston can
provethat any fechnofogzca[, efffc;ency or other pro-competitive gain resutimg- |
from it outweighs that affect; or

‘ (b} it :nvolves any of the foflowing restrictive horizontal practices :

(i} directly or indirectly fixing a purchase or selling price or any other
trading condition;

(i} dividing markets by allocafing customers, suppliers, territories, of
specific types of goods oI services, or

(i) colfusive tendering.”

The c;diiusive conduct engaged in, in the context of the Invitation and this
Consent Agreement, was collusive tendering or "hid-rigging”. Collusive
tendering involves part;c:ular eanduct by firms whereby as competitors they
coliude regarding a tender resulting in the fender process being distoried.
The bid prices and the bid submissions by these competitors as well as the
outcome of ’éhé- tender procéss is not the resuit of competition on the merits,
“Cover pr:cmg i this context occurs when conspiting firms agree that ons or
more of them will submit a bid that is not intended to win the contract: The

raarasnt s reached in such-a way that among the coliuding firms, one fim

mshes to win the tender and the others agree 1o submit non-competitive bids
with prices that wouid b2 higher than the bid of the designated winner, ar the
price will be too high to be accepted, of the bid contains special terms that are
knowr fo be unacceptalie to the client. Coliusive tendering.therefore applies
7/ /]
/ /
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3.5

3.7

to agreements or concerted practices which have as their object or sfiect the

prevention, kesse_ning, rastriciion and distortion of competition in South Africa,

I terms of section 2 of the Act two of the key objects of the Act are ©
promots the efficiency, adaptability and developmant of the economy, and fo
pmv;de consumers with competitive prices and product chaices. Section 217 -
of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996 calls for a
procurement or tender system which is fair, aguitable, transparent,

compatitive and cos-effective.

in addition, the Commgssson i3 requsred it terms of section 21(1} of the Adt,
infor afia, to implement measures o mcrease marks! transparency, {0
nvestigate and evaiuate al!eged confraventions of Chapter 2 of the Act, amd
ic negotiale and conclude consent agresments in terms of section 48D for
confirmation as an order.of the Competition Tribunal in terms of sechon
58(1)(by) of the Act:

Therefdre in the interest of transparencyi efficiency, disrupting cartels and
:ncentmamg compefitive behaviour in ‘the constriction industry and 2 cost
effective, camprehenswe and speedy resciuficn of the investigations referred
to above, the Commission decided 0 fast track these investigations and thelr

resciution by nviting firms that were mvoived in coliusive fendsring in the form

of hid-rigping of projects in the construction industry, to apply to engage in

sattiement discussions on the terms set gut in the nvitation.

On 1 February 2011 the Commission issued a media release aboui the
invitation and published same on its website, in the Invitation, hereto attached
and marked as Annsxure A, the Coramission offered firms the opportunity to
setils the alleged contraventions of the Act, IF they would:

3.?,.‘1 submit an application in terms of PART 2 of the invitation;

d.?;I;agree"fo"pay"-anrrradm§n§straf’ei—ve——peﬂaity,,,otpenaiﬁes determined by fhe

Commission as envisaged in paragraph 10.2 read with paragraphs 19-

28 of the Invitation; and

progess as set out in

373 comply with the requirements of the setflement




PART 1 and PART 3 of the Invitation.

3.8 Thzs agreement sets outs the detail of the non-prescribed prohibited practices
" only which the respondent is fiable to settle regard being had to the provisions
of section 67(2) of the Act and the penalty is calculated taking into account

anly the said nan«préscf’;bed orohibited pracﬁceé.

3.9 Appiymg firms were required to infer afia provide the Commission with truthful
and timely disclosure of information and documents relating to the prohibited
praciices and to provide full and expedmous co-operation to the Commission

concerning the prohibited practices.

310  An applying fim could recuest the Commission {o consider its application in
terms of the lnvstatmn as an appiscatmn far a marker of as an application for

immunity under the CLP. Firms could also apu!y for a marker or for ;mmunsty :
- under the CLP before maksng an ’%ppEscat:on in terma of the %nwtahon .

C 3 The deadiine to apply for a ssftlement in ferms af the Invitation was 12h00 on
' 15 Aprit 2011 ‘ '

41 Stefanuttt applied for ieniency and Settlement in terms of the nvitation.
Stefanutti is mvolved in engineering and construction activities throughout the
" puilding environment. lis offerings exend acrogs a wide scope of supply
including construction of fixed :nfrastructure municipal semces mining &

industrial faciliies and all-structures and buiidings..— ...

42 Stefanuth applied for leniency and Settiement on 15 April 2011 and disciosed
39 prohibited practices. Out of the 38 prohthited practaces d:scic:sed 24 are
prescribed prohibited practscas and 15 are non- prescnbed

4.3 Stefanutti was first to ‘appiy for 3 out of the 15 non~'prescﬁbed nrohibited
practices and is not first to apply for 12 non-presciibed prnhxbtted practtces

4.4 Stefanutti is implicated in 3 non-presc:.ribed prohibited p¢tises which i did not




disclose, and has agreed to settle these D non-prescribed prohibited practices.

A5The iotal number of prohibited practices being settied under the Consent
Agreement is twanly one (21) non-prescribed prohibited practices. Fourteen
.(14) prohibited practices are in the Civil Engineering sub-sector, and seven (%}
prohibited practices are in the General Buiiding sub-sek:ior.

4.6 The twenty one 21 prohibited practices or contraventions by Stefanutti of section
A(1)(b)(iii) of the Act which are the subject of this Consent Agreement, are sst
out below.

5. Disclosed Frojecis
e e B AYCT Women's Residence in Gapa Town

Stefanulli reached agreement with Grinaker-LTA and Group Five on or shout

. November 2005, in that they agreed cn a cover price and g loser's fee in relation
to this _prajac;il which was aficcated pursuant to the Cape Ciub Mesting. In terms
of the cover price and the losers’ fee agreement, Grinaker-LTA and Stefanutti
would submit cover prices fo ensure that Group Five would win the tender.
Further, they agreed that Group Five wouid pay Stefanuﬁi and Grinaker- LTA &
joser's fee in the amouni of RE00 000 each. This conduct is collusive tendering in
contravention of section 4(1{b)(I) of the Adl.

This project was for building works and residential development at the University

of Cape Town's women's residence. The client was the University of Cape Town.

The project was awarded o Group e, The project was completed in 2007..

5.2 Rayhead Road Exiension Khanigela Brides Project (Tender Ref No: IR-1010)

Wﬁiif&i‘Steﬁnt}&Hﬁfiaér—1t—veﬁturewwmﬁa'sitaead*(“Stefaautti%asEiReadﬁJoEntMenture"}

reached agreement with Group ano on ar about September 2008, in that they
agreed on a cover nrice in respect of this project. in terms of the sgreement,
Group Five would provide & cover price to Stefanutt-Basi Read Joint Venture fo

ensure that the Stefanuti-Basil Read Joint Venture the tender. The




Stefanutti-2asil Read Joint Venture further agreed with Group Five to share
profits in respect fo this project. In order to implement the profit snaring
agreemant, the Stefanutti-Basil Read Joint Venture subcontracted a portion of
the pro;’éct to Group Five. The Stefanutti-Basil Read Joint Venture was awardad
the tender, with Group Five joining in as a subconiractor. This- conduct is

coliusive tendering in contravention of section 4{T) (b)) of the Act,

This projfect was for the construction of Khangela Bricge and extension of
Bayhead road in Durban for the Ethekwini Municipality. The project was
completed in January 2010.

5.3 Civil Works for Tail Activex Prufect (Terider Ref ia: H324250-C0002/04)

Stefanufti in a joint venture with Grinaker LTA (StefariutﬁnGrinaker Joint Venture)
reached agreement with Basl Read. and Muiray & Reberis on or about June
2007, in that they agreed on & Cover price in respect of this project. iy terms of
the agreement, Stefanuiti-Grinaksr Joint Venture gave & Cover price to Basil
Read and Murray & Roberts so that Basii Read and Murray & Roberts could
submit a non-competitive bid to ensure that the Stefanutti-Grinaker Joint Venturs
won the tender. The Stefanutti-Grinaker Joint Verture was awarded the tender in
line with the collusive agreement. This conduct is collusive tendering in
contravention of section 2{1)(b){i#) of the Act.

This project was for the civil works at Tati Activox near Francistown in Botswana
for Botswana Metal Refinery (Pty} Lid. _The project was compieted on 31
September 2008,

5.4 Coal Nillf Lize 2-- Dwaalboom (Terdar Ref iin: [E/08)

Ssafanutti in joint venture with Concar (Stefanuttbconcar Joint Venture} reached
- agreement with WEHO and Grinaker LTA, on 0f about Sept@mbar 2008, in that

they agreed on & cover price in respect of this project. inteémmns of tha agreement

Srefanutti-Concor Joint Ventura g ravera cover prige-te- WEHC and Grinaker LTA
50 that WaHO and Grinaker LTA could submit hon-competitive bids 1o anaure
that the Stefanuiti-Concar Joint Venture won the tender. n line w1th ihe cover

price agreemsant, tha Stefanutti-Concer Joint Venture was awarded the tender,




This conduct is collusive tendering in contravantion of section 4(1)(E)(H} of the
Act. '

This project was for the civil works for the Dwaalboom expansion for Preforia
Poriand Cement Gompany (Pty} Lid. The closing date for the fender was 31 July
2008,

55 Conctruction of Green Point Stadium (Tender ftef Ho: QOB/53)

Stafanutti reached agreement with WEHO on or about December 2006, in that
they agreed on a cover price in respect of fhis project. in terms of the agreament
WBHO provided a cover price o Stefanutti so that Stefanutti could submit a non-
compeiitive bid to ensure that WEHQ won the tender. WBHO was in joint venture
with Murray & Roberts wheﬁ bidding for the tender, and won the tender in fin
with the collusive "arrangament. This -conduct is collusive tendering in
contravention of secticn 4{1){B)(i) of the Act

This prdject was for the construction of Green Point Stadium in Cape Town, for
the City of Cape Town. The project was completed on 0 b{gve@ber 2008,

56 FNE Soccer City Siaditsh

Stefanutti reached agreement with Grinaker LTA in that they agreed on a cover
price in respect of this project. in terms of the agresment Grinaker LTA wouid
provide a cover price fo Stefanutt to ensure that Grinaker L.TA won the tender.
The tender was awarded io Grinaker LTA in fine with the cover price

arrangement. Tais conduct is collusive tendering in confravention of section

A(13(b) (i) of the Act.

This project involved the provision of general building ang related works at
Soccer City Stadium for the City of Johannesburg. The project was completed
on 30 April 2009.
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Muondi Melii Fuel Boifor (Tender Ref No; MG79736067)

Stefanutti reached agreement with JT Ross, on of about Qctober 2005, in that

- they agreed to add a losers' fee in respect of this project.  In terms of the

56

agreement the firm which won the bid was to pay R49 950 to the losing firm.
Stefanutti was awarded this tender and in line with the agreement, paid the
agreed fee of R49.850 to JT Ross on or abaut May 2007. This conduct is

collusive tendering in contra\rent:on of sectxon 4(1)(b)(in} of the Act.

This project involved the civil works which inciuded foundations, channels, and
minor buﬁdmgs for 2 boiler at Mondi Paper South Africa (Ply) Ltd situated at
Merebank, Durban, The project was compiated on 30 November 2008.

PP Rugt North Phase 1 Civils

:Stefanuit? reached agreament with Grinaker LTA, Concor, Murray & Roberts,

WEHO and Group Five on or abolit June 2007, in that they agrest on a cover
price in respect of this project. In terms of the agrsement, Stefanutti provided a
cover price fo Grinaker, Concar, Murray & Roberts, WBHO and Group Five to
ensure that WBHO won the tender. The tender was awardsd o WBHO in fine

 with the collusive agreement. This eonduct is coliusive tendering in coniraventicn
 of section 4(1)(b){ii) of the Act '

58

This project was for the construction of a concrete infrasﬁucturé io platinum mine

for Anglo Platinum Limited.

Chvil Works forthe Teti Nickel Dense Medizm Separation ( “EaE")
Froject (Tender Rof No: C2585/7/010}

Stefanutti in Jomt yeniure with Grinaker LTA ;Siefanutti-GrEnéker Joint Venture}
reached agreemant with Murray & Roberts and Basil Read, on ar about February
2007, in that they agreed on a cover prize in respect of this project. In tarms of

ihe agreement, buemmmrurmaker——demt Veniire gave a tover, Eﬂ'ica‘te Muera-8

Roberis and Basil Read so that Murray % Roberts could win the tender. The

tander was awarded to 'Murray % Roherts in fing with the coliusive agreement.




This conduct is collusive tendering in contravention of seciion 4(1)b)(ily of the
Act.

This project was for the DMS civil works at Tati near Francitown in Botswana for
Tati Mining Company. The project was completed in December 2008.

- 5.10 Z-!W;H Civils zrd Sevuciural Works (Tender Ref Mo: D705 16/CER3244)

‘Stefanutti reached agreement with Group Five and WBHO on or about Juiy
2007, in that they agreed on a cover plice in respect of this project. In terms of
the agreement Stefanutti provided a cover price to Group Five and WBHG 1o
snsure that Stefanutti won the tender. The project was awardad to Stefanutti in
ne with the coflusive ‘arrangemant, This conduct is coliusive tendsring i

. contravention of section (1M of the Act.

Thls pI‘OjE’:Ct mvoived cw:i anci struotural “steel works for fhe Sendzimir Cold
‘Rolling Miit for Columbus Stasntess Stesl. The pm;ect was completed of 317

- Dgtober 2008.

511 PFC— Dwaalboom 03-05 Prefeater Towers (fenfier' Ref Ho: 069650)

Stefanutti seached agreement with Concor on or @hout July 2008, in that they
agreed on a cover price in respect of this project. in tarms of the agreement
.Concor ;:mwided a cover price to Stefanutti so that the tatter would submit 2 non-
compefitive bid o ensure that Concor won the tender. Concor was awarded the

tender in fine with the cover price agreement This conduct is coliusive tendering |

iri contravenhnn of section A1){p)(H) of the Act. —— -

This pro;ect was for the construction of a pre-heater tower st Dwaalboom for

Fretoria Fortlana Cement. The project was sompketed on 7 January 2008,

"'77f”i’V**Sﬂaaﬁgﬁawmmaﬁn ﬂfﬁaﬁsﬁeﬁz’wﬁ Cenire [Tender Ref No! B4 09361

Stefanutit in joint venture with Fikiie CQﬂStl'UG’ﬁOﬂ (Ftyy Ltd (Stocks Fikile C&R
JV} reached agreement with Grinaksr LTA, WBHO and Group Five on or about
October 2004 in respect of the Durban Internatiarial Corvention Centrs (Durban




ICC) project. Group Five and WBHO were in a joint venture known as Masinya
JV and Grinaker LTA and Sivukile: Confractors {(Pry) Lid were in a joint veniure
known as Wezani JV. in terms of the agreament Grinaker-LTA provided a cover
price to Stefanutti, WEBHO and Group Five to ensure that the joint venture
involving Grinaker-LTA won the {ender. Stefanutti, WBHO, Group Eive and
Grinaker-LTA also agresd on & loser's fee arrangement in terms of which they
agreed that a tender fes of R750 000 would be included in the tender priée &0
that the winrer of {he tender would pay fhe josing bidders. This conduct is
coilusive tendering in contravention of section 4(1)(b)(i) of the Act. '

. The project was for the sonstruction of the Durban Intermnational Corwention
Centre for the City of Durban, The tender was awardsd o Masinya JV. The
project was completed in July 2008.

5 MNon Disciosed Projecis and Mesting

8.3 The Ngszi Phase t Civil Work

Stefanutli reached agresment with Gongor on or aboui January ZDG‘?’ in that they
agreed on a cover price if Tespect of this projsct. In terms of the agreemant,
Concotr provided a cover price fo Stefanutti in order for Stefanutti to win the
tender. in Ine with the cover price arrangement, Stefanuttl was awarded the |
tender. This conduct is coflusive tendering o contravention of section 4(1){b){)

of the Act. |

This project involved the construction of concrete infrastructure for a platinum
conc:enti'ating facility in Zimbabwe for Zimplats, a member of the Impaia group of
companies in Zimbabwe. Tha project was scheduled to be completed in-June—

2009,

6.2 Sappi Amzihuli, EXpension of Sanpi Mant

Stefanutti Eﬁ joint venture with Graup Five, reached agreementwsth Grinakerl:Ta&.%fﬁ
on or about 2006 in that they agresd on & COvar price in respedt of this project. In

serme of the agreement Grinaker LTA providad a cover price 0 Stefanutti to
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6.4

snisure that Stefamutt-Group Five joint venture would win the tender. This

conduct is coliusive tendering in contravention of saction 4(1){b)(i) of the Act.

This project was for the extension of the Sappi-Plant in Umkomaas, Kwazuu

Natal, for Sappi Saicor. The projéct was completed in April 2068.

New Disiribution Depot-BATSA (Tender Ref No: MEC032)

Stefanutt reached agreement with Giuricich, Edilcon, G D Irong and Rainbow
Cansiruction in that they agreaed on a cover price in respect of this project. In
serms of the agreement Gluricich prmﬁdad' a coverp'rice to Stefanutti, Ediicon, G
D trons and Rainbow Construction to ensure that Giuricich won the tender. in

addition, Siuricich agreed to pay Stefanuttl @ losers’ fee in the amount of

R215 165.88 in the event that Giuricich won the tender. In ting with the cover
Mgri&qe_gr_r%',ﬁgémeht; the tender was™ awarded to Giuricich. This conduct s

collusive tendering in comirayention of section A(TH(B) of the Act.
This project was for the construction of a new distribution depot for Brilish
American Tobacco. The project was completed on 9 September 2008.

Neow Tuks Residense

Stefanutfi reached agreement with Giuricich an or gbout 2006 Iy that they agreed
on a cover price in respact lef this project. In tenms of the agreement, Stefanuttl
orovided a cover price 1o Giuricich to ensure that Stefarutti would win the tender.
Stefanutli was awarded the tender in fine with the collusive agresment. This

conduct is collusive tendering i contravention of sBction 4(1)(E)() ot the Act.

The project was for the congtruction of new residence village for the University of
Pratorie. The project was somplatad on or about March 2008.

6.5

Gauteng Fresway improvement ?r@jec-t--{‘iZGFIti’i’?}. . Package A [Tender
Fiaf Mo: NRA M G01200-2008/11, Packaga-f&f [Tencar Ref Mo:NERA

i

N1 007-260-2008/2), Package [ [under f3ai No: NRLG [T 003-120-2008/7]

w/i.i




6.7

Stefanuttl in joint venture with Concar reached agresment with WBHO on of
apout 2008 in respect of the Gauteng Freeway Improvement project CGFIPT)
which comptised of three pacikages, namely; Package A, B and E. In terms of
the agreement Stefanutt, Concor and WBHO agraad to allocate the various
packages amond themselves. They further agreed to exchange cover prices to

give effect to the allocation arrangements. This conduct is coliusive tendering in

" contravention of section 4(1)(b)(if) of the Act.

The project was for the addition of lanes, construction of retaining walls, bridges
apd structure as well as vancus intersections on the southern sections of
freeways around Johannesburg. The cliert for the project was SANRAL. The
tander for Fackage A was awarded to Group Five, Package 3 Was- awarded to

WRBHO, and Package E was awarded [0 Grcu;ﬁ Five, The projecté for Packags A,

Anglc-Plalinum Housirg (Thebazimbi and Burgersfod)
{ Tender Fief No:He7/0040/00 & TOS/0026)

Housing Alfrica Development (Pty) Lid ("Housing Afdca’), a subsidiary of
Stefanutti reached agreement with Group Five on or about 2007 in that they
agreed on a COVET price in respect of this project which had two packages,
namely; the Thabazimbi Package and the Burgersfort Package. In terms of the
agreemeant, Mousing Africa provided a cover price to Group Five in respect {o the
Thabazimbi Package. The agreement aisc involved Stefanutti and Group Five
agreeing on an allocation arrangsment in terms of which Stefanutﬂ would submit
a non-compatitive bid in respect of the Thabazimbi Package to snable Group
Five to win the tender, and that Stefanutti would win the Burgersfort Package.
Housing Africa also prov’idéd ‘a cover price to Group Five in regpect 10 the
Burgersfort Package, and they also agreed on an aliocation arangemant in
tarms of which Group Five would submit a non-competitive bid in respect of the

Burgersfort Package to-enable-Stefanuti-io-win- the tender, and that Group Five

wouid‘win'ihe—“f‘hahazimbi——prs}ect. in kne with the collusive agreement, Group
Five was swarded.the fender for the Thabazimbi Package, and Stefanutti was
awarded. the tender for the Burgersfort Packags. This conduct is coliusive

/]

e
.-f

tendering in contraveniion of section 4( 1)) of the Adk




6.8

8.9

o :&Eﬁ:iéiéié:d_(;i:l 63' 'éét'ébéf ZDDBTIZT_:' LTI

This project was for the construction of housing units for Anglo Platinum mine.

Nicet Apsrtmenis (Tender Ref Ne: BJT1135)

Stefanutti reached agreement with Viam'ing, G Liviero, Guiricich and Bartlett
Constgqpﬁpn on or about 2_006 in that they agreed on & cover price in respect of
this project. in tenms of the agraerhent! Stefanutti, G Liviero, Guiricich and
Bartlett Gﬂnstrucition received a cover price from Viaming to ensure that they
would submif “non-competitive bids so that Viaming would wih the Project.
Viaming was awarded the tendar in fine wilh the Cofllusive agreement. This

conduct is collusive tendering in contravention of section A{DY{R) () of the Act.

This project was far the construction of a high rise puilding comprising of &0
residential  apariments for mrecoated Metals (Pty) Lid. The project was

GiFantepoort Waler Reticulation yarks Contract
{Tender Ref No: Q1 71-07)

stefanutfi reached agreement with Group Five on or about 2008 in that they .
_agreed on & cover price in respect of this project. In terms of the agreement,
Stefanutti received a cover price from Group Five to ensure that Stefanutti would
submit a non-competitive bid to enable Group Five to win the Fro}e'ct; Graup Five
was awarded the tender in fine with the collusive agreement. This conduc is

collusive fendering in contravention of section 4(1){b)(i) of the Act

This pfojet.t was the instafiafion and commissioning of raw water rising main,
sedimentation  units, gravity filter units, contact fank and plant for chloring
production. The contract for 1his project also inciuded the consi:rucﬁbn of various
buildings aﬁcﬁ lagoon as w IIE as various pipe and valve work at Ofifantspoort

water purification works and- associated engiheer pump siaticns. The dient for

tﬁé”*p?ﬁj’ﬁ?‘t"WaS"tEDeiéE'EE"NGFth—ernwwate[;[hE project was completed on Octobar

2008,




6.10

Goedgevonden Crushing Frojeci
(Fender Ref No: 6447-RLE-0GET60-C108)

Stefanutfi reached agreement with Grinaksr LTA on or about 2007 in that they
agreed on a cover price in raspect of this project. in terms of the agreament,
Stefanuiti provided a cover price to Grinaker LTA to ensure that Grinaker LTA
would submit a non—competﬁéve,,b_id to enable Grinaker LTA to win the tender,
since Stefanutti did not want to win it. The agreement was also that Grinaker
woulkd add 2 margin in the amount of R1 million to its tender price, so that it

~ would later pay Stefanutfi a compensation fes in that ameunt.

Thie project was for the development of land for a crushing quarry for a rail Eodp'
for Xstrata. Xstrata however decided nat to cortinue with this project, as a result,

the payment to Stefanutli was not made.

. Admission

Stefanutti admits that it entered into the agreements detailed in paragraphs 5and B

abave with its competiters in contravention of section 4{ )b}l of the Act.

. Co-gperziion

- in so far as the Commission is aware and in compliance with the requiremens

" as set out in the Invitation, Stefanutit:

8.1 has provided the- Cammission with truthfut and fimely disclosure,
including information and documenis in i's possession of under ifs

control, refating to the prohibi‘x:ed practicas;

8.2 has provided full and expediious co-operation to the Commissien

caneer—n‘ingWtheﬁprohEbite_;d,,pfacﬁces;

83 has provided a wiritt=n underiaking ﬂ'tét it hes immediataly ceased to
engage in, and will not in the future engage in, any form of prohibited

practice; .




8.4 has confirmed that it has not destroyed, faisified or conceated
information, avidence and documents reiafing to the prohibited

practices;

" B8.5 has confirmed that it has not misrepresented or made a wilful or
. negligent m misrepreseniafion c:ancemmg the material facts of any

prohibited practice or otherwise acted dishonestly.

9. Agraernent Concerning Future Condust -

9.1

9.2

in compliance with the requirements as set out in the Invitation, Stefanutt] agress
and undertakes to provide the Comimission with fuil and expeditious. co—operatidn '
from the time that t'ms Consent Agreement is conciuded until the subsequent -
proceedings In the Competition Tribunal or the Competition Appeai Court are

completed. This includes, but is not Fmited to:

g1.1 tothe extent that it is in existence and has not yet been provided,
nroviding (further) evidence, written of otherwise, which is in is
possegsion of under its control, concemning the soniraventions

contained in this Consent Agreement;

9.1.7 Stefanutti will avail its employees and former employees o tesfify
as witnesses for the Commission in any casas regarding the
contraventions contained in this Consent Agreement;

Stefanulti shall submit a copy of thc compet;tton law complignece programme it has
developed. fo the Commission within 60 days of the date of confirmation of the .
Consent Agreement as an order by the Competition Tribunal. Stefanutti confirms
that its comptaance agreement incorporates corporate governance to ensure that ifs

employees, management, dirsctors and agents do not engage in future

contraventions of the Act. Stefanutli alse confirms shat its compliance pregramme——

‘ncludas mechanisms for the monitoring and detection- -of-any cantravenﬁon of the

Act.




9.3 Stefanutti shall circutate a statement summarising the confents of this Consent
Agreement fo all management and cperafional staff employed at Stefanuttl within
60 days from the date of confirmation of this Consent Agreement by the Tribunal,

8.4 Stefanufti witl not i the future engage in any form of prohibited conduct and will not
engage in collusive tendering which will distort the outcome of tender processes but
undertakes henceforth to engage in competitive bidding.

19,  Administrative Pensly

40.4 Having fiegard ic the provigions of sections 58(1)(a)(H) as read with sections
- 58{1)a), 50(21 and 59(3) of the Act, and as envisaged in parégr_aph 10.2 read
with paragraphs 18-28 of the invitation, Stefanuiti accepts that it 1s liable 10

- .--pey an administrative penalty (‘penaity’). o "

10.2  According to the invitation, the {evel of the penalty s o be set on the basis of
'@ percentage of the annual turnaover of Stefanutti in the relevant subssctor in
the Republic and its exportts from the Republic for the financial year preceding

_ the date of the invitation.

10.3 The projects which Stefanuti has been found fo have contravenad the Act,
fall under the Civil Engineering and General Buiiding GIDB sub-sectors.

104 Accordingly, Stefanutti is fable for and has agreed fo pay an administrative
penally in the sum of R 306 892 684 which penalty is calculated In
accardance with the Imvitation. n addition, Siefanutt{wiii pay an interest of

10% per annum on the fourth payment as reflected in the payment terms.

{1.  Terms of payment

'"*ﬁiffiffﬁti'ffStef—anut—nfmina%tne:amun’tfaﬁdﬂ interest set out above [in paragraph 10.41 .

tn the Commissien in four payments over three years, the first such payment
of R &2 964 000 within 30 days from the date of confirmation of this Consent

Agresment as an order of the Tribunal.




11.2

11.3

11.5

Stefanutti will make the second payment of R 68 064 000, exactly one year
from the date of the previous payment and the third payment of R 88 964 564

exactly one year from the date of the second payment.

Stefanutii will make the fourth payment of R 400 000 000 plus 10% per
annum interest on the latter amount, which is a total of R 110 000 004, exactly

one year after the third payment.

This payment shall be made Into the Commission's bank account, details of

which are as fpliows:

Bank name: Absa Bank

Branch nams. Pretoria

Account holder:  Gompetition Commission Fees Account
Account number: | 4050778578

Account type: Gurrent Account

Brach Code: 323 345

The penalty will be paid over by the Commission fo the Nafional Revenue
Fund in accordance with section 59(4) of the Act.

/’/
A




42, Fail 2nd Fingi Setilement

This agreement is entered into in full and finai settlement of the specific conduct
listed in paragraphs 5 and & of this consent agreement and, upon confirmation as an

‘order by the Tribunal, concludes all proceedings between the Commissicn and

Stefanutti in respect of this conduct only.

nm——"} .
d*%y of —-Ca’mc 2013,

L) 1 lersanod E C

[FILL 1 NARIE AHD POSITION OF PERSON THAT 18 SIGNING]

Dated and signed at ' Vi—&é U ontue _?:_ day of 2013,

For the Lommission

N
Shan Eilfa_mhu-zjaih

Commissionar




